UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K/A

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): April 20, 2017

FOCUS UNIVERSAL INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Nevada	000-55247	46-3355876
(State or Other Jurisdiction	(Commission File	(I.R.S. Employer
of Incorporation)	Number)	Identification No.)
829 Lawson Street		
City of Industry, CA		91748
(Address of Principal Executive	Offices)	(Zip Code)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of	f the registrant under any of the following provisions:
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	ule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		

Item 4.01 Changes to Registrant's Certifying Accountant

(a) Resignation of Registered Public Accounting Firm

On April 16, 2017, the Company's auditor, DYH & Company ("DYH") informed the Company that the Company no longer fits DYH's client profile. As a result, they have resigned effective immediately.

During the Company's most recent fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, and the nine month period ended December 31, 2015, there were (1) no disagreements with DYH on any matter of GAAP or practices, financial statement disclosures, or auditing scope or procedures, which disagreements, if not resolved to the satisfaction of DYH would have caused DYH to make reference to the subject matter of the disagreements in connection with its reports, and (2) no events of the type listed in paragraphs (A) through (D) of Item 304(a)(1)(v) of Regulation S-K.

The Company provided DYH with a copy of this Form 8-K prior to its filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") and requested that DYH furnish the Company with a letter addressed to the SEC stating whether or not DYH & Co. agrees with the above statements. The letter from DYH is filed with this Current Report on form 8-K as Exhibit 16.1.

(b) Engagement of New Public Accounting Firm.

Consequently, the Company completed a competitive process to determine the Company's independent registered public accounting firm and engaged BF Borgers CPA PC, a PCAOB registered independent public accounting firm. In addition, this week the Company engaged Pickard & Co. CPAs to assist the Company with its internal control over financial reporting.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

16.1 Letter from DYH & Company to the SEC dated April 20, 2017.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FOCUS UNIVERSAL INC.

By: <u>/s/ Desheng Wang</u> Name: Desheng Wang Title: Chief Executive Officer Date: April 20, 2017

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

16.1 Letter from DYH & Company to the SEC dated April 20, 2017.



April 20, 2017

Office of the Chief Accountant Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20549-7561

DYA & Company

Re: Focus Universal Inc.

Commission File Number 000-55247

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have received a copy of Form 8-K/A, and are in agreement with the statements being made by Focus Universal Inc. (the "Company") in Item 4.01 of its revised Form 8-K/A dated April 20, 2017, captioned "Changes in Registrant's Certifying Accountant" except the followings:

- We have communicated with Board of Directors of the Company number of times that the Company's internal control over financial reporting contains material weaknesses. In order for the Company to prepare reliable financial statements, it is necessary for the Company to design and implement effective internal control over financial reporting.
- 2) Additionally, we have no basis on which to agree or disagree with the statements made in Item 4.01, Subsection (b) paragraph 1.

Sincerely,

18662 MACARTHUR BLVD. SUITE 200 IRVINE. CA 92612, U.S.A. Tel. 1,949.531.6180 Fax 1,949.861.6240 www.dyhcpa.com